MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Ninety-eighth Legislature

OF THE

STATEOFMAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 27 of chapter 10 of the Revised Statutes of 1954.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1957

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-eighth Legislature

1957

CHAP. 316

'Sec. 146-A. Voluntary admission. Whenever it is made to appear, upon application to the Department, by parent or guardian that any person resident of the State, including persons under 5 years of age, is a proper subject for Pineland Hospital and Training Center, the Department may authorize the Superintendent to accept such person as a voluntary patient for care and treatment. Such voluntary patient shall not be detained for more than 10 days after the Superintendent has been notified, in writing, by parent or guardian of their intention to have patient leave the institution. The charges for support of such patient shall be governed by regulations applicable to the support of patients in the institution.'

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 316

AN ACT to Correct Inconsistencies in Maine State Retirement System Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 63-A, § 6, amended. Section 6 of chapter 63-A of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 417 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof a new subsection to be numbered subsection V, to read as follows:
 - 'V. If a sheriff or deputy sheriff shall die as a result of injury received in line of duty, except while engaged in the duty of serving civil process, his widow, or, if none, his minor child or children, shall receive a pension equal to $\frac{1}{2}$ of the pay of such sheriff or deputy sheriff at the time of his death, but in no case shall such pension be less than \$1,000. Such pension shall be paid to the widow until she dies or remarries and to a child or children until they die or reach the age of 18 years.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 63-A, § 7, sub-§ II, amended. Subsection II of section 7 of chapter 63-A of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 417 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby amended to read as follows:

'II. Occupational disability.

A. Upon the filing, with the Board of Trustees, of an application by a member in service who is a member of a fire or police department or by his department head, and upon the determination by the Board of Trustees that he has incurred disability as the result of injuries received in the line of duty, any member may be retired on a disability retirement allowance, determined in accordance with paragraph B of subsection in lieu of any benefits determined in accordance with paragraph B of subsection I of this section, provided that the medical board, after a medical examination of such member, shall certify that the member is mentally or physically incapacitated for further performance of duty, that such incapacity is likely to be permanent and that he should be retired. The Board of Trustees shall determine upon receipt of proper proof that the injury received in the line of duty occurred while in actual performance of duty at some definite time and place and was not caused by the willful negligence of the member.

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

- B. Upon retirement in accordance with paragraph A of this subsection a member shall receive a retirement allowance equal to $\frac{1}{1/2}$ 66 2/3% the average final compensation of the member.'
- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 63-A, § 13, amended. Section 13 of chapter 63-A of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 417 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby amended by adding at the end thereof, a new subsection to be numbered XVI, to read as follows:
 - 'XVI. The Board of Trustees of the Maine State Retirement System shall have power to enter into a contract or agreement with any national bank, trust company or safe deposit company located in New England or New York City for custodial care and servicing of the negotiable securities belonging to any fund of the Retirement System. Such services shall consist of the safekeeping of said negotiable securities in the vaults of the bank or safe deposit company, preparation of coupons for collection, the actual collection of such coupons, periodical checks of the portfolio deposited for safekeeping to determine all calls for redemption, in whole or in part, of any bonds owned by the Retirement System, and any other fiscal service which is normally covered in a custodial contract or agreement.

The said Board of Trustees is hereby empowered to arrange for the payment for such services, either by cash payments to be charged pro rata to the income of the several funds of the System, or by an agreement for a compensating deposit balance with the bank in question, in lieu of such cash payment, or by some combination of both methods of payment. The contracting bank shall give assurance of proper internal safeguards, which are usual to such contracts, and shall furnish insurance protection satisfactory to both parties.

The said Board of Trustees shall be empowered to withdraw or deposit securities from or with the custodian as circumstances may require.

The said Board of Trustees shall be empowered to appoint a Finance Committee consisting of 3 of its duly qualified members. The Finance Committee so appointed shall be empowered to withdraw or deposit securities from or with the custodian as circumstances may require, except that all withdrawal orders or delivery instructions shall bear the approval in writing of at least 2 of the 3 duly qualified members of the Finance Committee of the said Board of Trustees.

All contracts or agreements entered into between the said Board of Trustees and the custodian bank or safe deposit company selected by them shall have the approval of the Governor and Executive Council.'

- Sec. 4. R. S., c. 63-A, § 14, sub-§ III, amended. Subsection III of section 14 of chapter 63-A of the Revised Statutes, as repealed and replaced by section 1 of chapter 417 of the public laws of 1955, is hereby amended to read as follows:
 - 'III. The Except as otherwise provided, the Treasurer of State shall be the custodian of the several funds of the Retirement System. Upon receipt of vouchers signed by a person or persons designated by the Board of Trustees, the State Controller shall draw a warrant on the Treasurer of State for the amount so authorized. A duly attested copy of the resolution of the Board of Trustees designating such persons and bearing on its face specimen signatures of such persons shall be filed with the State Controller as his authority for making payments upon such vouchers.'

PUBLIC LAWS, 1957

CHAP. 317

- Sec. 5. P. L., 1955, c. 362, § 1, repealed. Section 1 of chapter 362 of the public laws of 1955 is hereby repealed.
- Sec. 6. P. L., 1955, c. 405, § 36, repealed. Section 36 of chapter 405 of the public laws of 1955 is hereby repealed.
- Sec. 7. P. L., 1955, c. 418, §§ 1, 2, repealed. Sections 1 and 2 of chapter 418 of the public laws of 1955 are hereby repealed.
- Sec. 8. P. L., 1955, c. 419, §§ 5, 6, repealed. Sections 5 and 6 of chapter 419 of the public laws of 1955 are hereby repealed.

Effective August 28, 1957

Chapter 317

AN ACT Relating to Speed Regulations for Motor Vehicles.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 22, § 107, repealed. Section 107 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes is hereby repealed.
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 22, § 108, amended. Section 108 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:
- 'Sec. 108. Abuse of highways by commercial vehicles. The rights and powers of the State Highway Commission to exclude or restrict the weight or equipment or to regulate the speed of vehicles enumerated in section 107, when in their judgment the passage of any such vehicle over any way or bridge would be unsafe or likely to cause excessive damage to the same, is expressly conferred on said Commission and nothing in any section of this chapter shall be construed to restrict or abridge any of said rights and powers; the intent of this chapter being to confer upon the State Highway Commission, and upon the appropriate highway officials, broad regulative authority to encourage reasonable use of the ways and bridges and to correct abuse thereof; such delegated authority being necessary in the opinion of the Legislature for the reasonable use and proper protection and continued maintenance of the ways and bridges of this State.'
- Sec. 3. R. S., c. 22, § 112, repealed and replaced. Section 112 of chapter 22 of the Revised Statutes is hereby repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:
- 'Sec. 112. Minimum speed regulation. No person shall drive a motor vehicle at such a slow speed as to impede the normal and reasonable movement of traffic except when reduced speed is necessary for safe operation or in compliance with law.

Whenever the State Highway Commission, the Secretary of State and the Chief of the State Police, acting jointly, determine on the basis of an engineering and traffic investigation that slow speeds on any part of a highway consistently impede the normal and reasonable movement of traffic, the Commissional Commissiona